Rule 2 47

(a) Insen full
name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
ERH Construction Limited 07896567
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 602 of 2014
Bristof District Registry

(full name of court)

We (a)

Nigel Morrison Alistair Wardelt

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House 11/13 Penhill Road
55-61 Victona Street Cardiif

Bristol South Glamorgan
BS16FT CF11 gUP

admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 4 May 2015 (b) 24 September 2015

e e

Signed .
“Jomnt Adrninistrator
Dated | 1o/ 15
Contact Details
You do not have fo give any contact Nigel Morrison
information In the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Hartwell House
contact you If there ts a query on the 55-61 Victoria Street
form Bristol
BS16FT
The contact information that you give 0117 305 7600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companmes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
02110120
USE
| AZB OMPANIES HO

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Grant Thornton

Our Ref NZM/PAM/KLM/JET/E00495/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgamisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spnnengfields
1 October 2015 Manchester M3 3EB
T +44 [0)161 953 6800
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 9523 6317

www grant thomton oo uk

ERH Construction Limited (Construction) and E.R.Hemmings
(Building) Limited (Building) (together the Companies) - Both in
Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
No 602 and 661 of 2014

Introduction

Followmng my appoiwntment as jont admunistrator of the Companuies with Nigel Mornison by
the Compames on 4 November 2014, we are now 1n a posiuon to conclude the
admmstranon  This 1s our final progress report, including

e Appendix A, accounts of our receipts and payments for the penod ended 24 September
2015 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

¢ Appendix B, statements of the remuneration charged by the joint admunistrators in the
pericd 4 November 2014 to 24 September 2015 and statements of expenses mcurred n
the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP 9)

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insclvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal informanon from the admemustrator (Rule 2 48A)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the admimistrator's remuneration and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1980, the
functions of the admurustrators are to be cxercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Compantes’ statutory detais are as follows

Company Registered Registered office
number

ERH Construction 07896567 c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,

Limited Spintungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

E R Hemmungs 02429840 c¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
(Bulding) Limuted Spmmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thormion UK LLP 15 a kimirted kabuidy parinershup reqestered in England and Wales. No OC307742 Regstered office Grant Thomiton House Metton Street, Euston Square, London M1 2EP
Al of cmernbers s available from our regstered offies Grant Thornion UK LLP s authonsad and regtéatad by the Francral Conduet Authorty

Grant Thormion UK LLP s a member fim of Grant Thomion Internalional Lid (GTIL} GTIL and the member frms are not a worddwide partnership Services ara defivared by the member Erms GTIL and
1ts mermber fims are not agents of and do not cbligate one another and are not l1able for ane another's acts or omissiong A st of perscnnel parmitisd by Grant Thomion to accept appainiments 25
Insohvency practtonsrs and of their raspectve authonsing bodies may be lnspecied at the above address  Plaase soa www grant thornion co uk for urther delails




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Report and outcome of the administrations
Summary of administrators’ proposals dated 24 January 2014
The objecuve of an admimstration is

* to rescue the company as a going concern

® to achteve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

o if neither of thest are reasonably practicable, to realise the property i order to make a
distribution to one of more secured or preferential creditors

In these admunistrations, the rescuc of the companies as a going concern was not an
appropriate strategy because the Companies had already ceased to trade before we were
appounted as the admimistrators

The admunstrators have pursued the objecuve of achuieving a better result for the Comparues'
creditors as 2 whole than would be hkely 1if the Companies were wound up

Creditors meeting on 8 January 2015

The administrators' proposals were sent to creditors on 19 December 2014 and a meeung
was conducted by correspondence in accordance with paragraph 58 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 8 January 2015

‘The proposals were approved, the jomnt admustrators’ remuncration on a tume cost basis was
approved and pre-appointment costs to rank as an expense m the admmstraton was
approved

A creditors' commattee was not formed

Realisation of assets
Since our previous report, the directors submatted statements of affairs for the Comparues
For estimated to realise values and more details of our realisauons, please see the mformation

in out receipts and payments account covering the period to 24 September 2015, attached 1n
Appendix B

Trade debtors/Work in Progress (WIP)
We instructed quanuty surveyors, Craigdam Services Limited (Craigdamy} to assist us m the
collection of book debts and WIP

Consuucuon book debts totalling approxunately £694,000 and WIP totalling approxumately
£98,000 were outstanding at the date of our appointment To date, £281,198 has been
recovered Craigdam estimates a further £70,000 to be recoverable which would bring our
total recovery to ¢£351,000




310

31

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

Building book debts totaling approximately £763,000 and WIP totalling approximately
£449,000 were outstanding at the date of our appointment To date, £190,445 has been
recovered Cratgdam estimates a further £30,000 to be recoverable which would bring the
total recovery to ¢£220,000

Book debts and WIP reahsations have exceeded Craigdam's tmtal estimates and the directors'
statement of affawrs estimates There 1s a shortfall 1n realisanons compared with the figures
outstanding at our appomtment largely due to

¢ incomplete works which would not have been profitable to complete
® over estimates on prior applications
outstanding remedial works

disputes with customers

counterclaims by customers

Cash at Bank
The amounts recovered in cash from the Compantes’ bank accounts are [268,618 for
Construction and /3,038 for Building

Intercompany position

Following the consolidation of the Group bank accounts, Buillding and Construction were
both owed amounts by the other group comparues The recoverability of these debrs 1s very
complex due to counter claims, set offs and other legal 1ssues We are secking direction from
Counsel regarding the recoverability of these debts

As mentioned 1n our proposals, i the weeks leading up to the appomtment certam contracts
were novated by Construction to another group company, ERH Communications Limited
(Commumcations), for no consideration

We ate currently in negouations with Commurnucations and hope to conclude a settlement
shortly, however such settlement 1s also linked to the complex positton 1n paragraph 3 13

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS) has a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the
Companies created on 5 October 2012 At the date of our appomnunent however, RBS had
no lendmg to the Comparnics

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the former employees of Construction who were
made redundant on or since 16 October 2014 Preferennal claims are subject to a maximum
kit set by the insolvency legislation

Preferential claims total £30,179 and will be paid in full

There are no known preferenual creditors 1n Building as all staff were employed by other
group companics




320

321

322

41

42

52

Unsecured creditors
From the statements of affairs prepared by the directors, the unsecured credstors at the date
of cur appomntment were

Constructton unsecured creditors £
Subcontractors 2,958,813
Trade and Expensc Creditors 227,233
HMRC — VAT 229211
HMRC — PAYE/NI 55,404
Total 3,470,661
Building unsecured creditors £
Subcontractors 49,638
Trade and Expense Creditors 179,641
HMRC - VAT 229,211
HMRC — PAYE /NI 85,763
Intercompany — ERH Construction Limited 2,861,076
Intercompany — ERH H.oldmgs Limuted . , 207,960
Total 3,613,289

Based on current esumates and anucipated future reahsanons, we anticipate a dividend to
creditors of 2 to 5 pence i the pound for Budding and up to 15 pence m the pound for
Construction

The estimated dividend for Building has decreased since our previous report as the unsecured
creditor figure in the statement of affairs 1s hagher than the estumates we were imtially
provided with

Conversion to liquidation

As disclosed 1n the admurustrators' proposals, it was proposed that the adminsstranons would
end by the Companies going into creditors’ voluntary hquidauons and the adminstrators in
office at that date being appointed as joint hquidators

On 24 September 2015, I filed Form 2 34B — notice of move from adminustration to
creditors' voluntary iquidation at the Registrar of Compamies The admimstrations ended
and I was appoited as jomt hquidator of both Compames with Nigel Mornison

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

On 8 January 2015, the creditors resolved that we draw our remunerabnon by reference to our
tme costs and our pre-admunistraton costs unpaid at the date of appointment can be ranked
as an expense 1n the admmistrations

Pre-appowntment time costs of ¢£69,000 have been wntten off as they were considered to be
not wholly relating to the appomntment process




53

54

55

62

63

64

Pre-admnistration costs of £5,766 for Building and £17,298 for Construction were patd
during this period The pre-admunistration costs are in respect of assising management 1n the
preparanon of placing the Companies into admimstration

You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that our ttne costs to date for
the admunistrations are £67,692 for Buillding and £140,900 for Construction You will also
note from the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix A that we have drawn
£25,000 for Building and £100,000 for Construction  Time costs of £40,900 for Budding and
£42,692 for Construction were incurred in the pertod but not drawn as remunetation to date
are disclosed 1n Appendix B In addition, we have drawn expenses of £3,285 for
Construction and £394 for Building as indicated m Appendix A and have further expenses to
take in due course, as set out in Appendix B

Background mnformation regatding the fees of admumstrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Gutdes to Fees’) Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Titne 15
charged 1n units of 6 minutes

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Appendix B shows statetnents of the remuneration charged by the joint administratots in the
petiod 4 November 2014 to 24 September 2015 and statements of expenses incurred 1n the
period

Temple Braght LLP has been engaged by Construction to provide legal advice on the
fiegotiations with Communications Temple Braght LLP has been patd £4,000 during this
pettod and further costs of £1,900 have been incurred and not yet paid

As mentioned 1 paragraph 3 1, Craspdam has assisted with collecting book debts and WIP
Construction has paid Craigdam £60,055 and Butlding has paid Craigdam £31,232 duting the
period to 24 September 2015

Smitth & Wilhlamson assisted the directors prepare their statement of affairs which mcurred
costs durmng the pertod of £3,000 for Building and £5,000 for Construction Sruth &
Wilkamson also completed the tax computations for the Group which incurred costs of £800
for both Building and Construction

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Compaties

AT

Alstair Wardell
Former Joint Adminstrator

Enc




ERH Construction Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 4 November 2014 to 24 September 2015

Receipts
WIP

Book Debts
Cash at Bank
Vat on Sales

Payments

Preparation of S of A
Admunistrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Quanuty Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account NIB

Statement

of Affairs
£

18,157 00
213,606 00
269,000 00

Appendix A

From From
04/11/2014 04/05/2015
to L{1)
03/05/2015 24/09/2015 Total
£ £ £
19,167 54 000 19,167 54
212,392 44 4963803 262,030 47
268,617 65 000 268,617 65
3,833 51 4,907 61 8,741 12
504,011 14 54,545 64 558,556 78
000 5,000 00 5,000 00
000 117,297 81 117,297 81
000C 3,285 32 3,285 32
7,500 00 60,054 66 67,554 66
7,819 00 4,000 00 11,819 00
000 800 00 800 00
84 60 000 84 60
2212 000 2212
3,069 42 37,756 46 40,825 88
18,495.14 228,194.25 246,689.39
485,516 00 (173,648 61) 311,867 39
485,516 00 (173,648 61) 311,867 39
485,516 00 (173,648 61) 311,867 39




Appendix A

E.R.Hemmings (Building) Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 4 November 2014 to 24 September 2015

From From
04/11/2014 04/05/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 03/05/2015 24/09/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
WIP 12,927 00 12,926 19 13,501 68 26,427 87
Book Debts 148,770 00 148,769 14 15,248 04 164,017 18
Cash at Bank 3,038 00 3,037 65 000 3,037 65
Maisc Refunds 634 91 000 634 91
Vat on Sales 2,585 24 3,887 95 6,47319
167,953 13 32,637 67 200,590 80
Payments
Preparation of S of A 000 3,000 00 3,000 00
Admunistrators Fees 000 30,765 94 30,765 94
Admmstrators Expenses 000 39356 39356
Quanuty Surveyors Fees 7,500 00 31,231 81 38,731 81
Legal Fees (1) 4,644 00 000 4,644 00
Professional Fees 000 80000 80000
Statutory Advertising 84 60 000 84 60
Bank Charges 696 63 000 696 63
Vat on Purchases 2,434 42 13,217 96 15,652 38
15,359.65 79,409 27 94,768 92
Net Recerpts/ (Payments) 152,593 48 (46,771 60) 105,821 88
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 152,593 48 (46,771 60) 105,821 88
152,593 48 {46,771 60) 105,821 88




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

administrators in the period

ERH Construction Limited

Joint administratots’ fees
Pre-admimistration tine costs
Administration time costs
Administration expenses
Professional fees

Craigdam Services Limned

Smuth & Willlamson — tax
computations

Srmuth & Willilamson — preparation
of Statement of Affairs

Legal fees
Temple Bright LLP

E R.Hemmngs (Bulding)
Limited

Joint administrators' fees
Pre-administration time costs
Administration time costs
Administration expenses
Professional fees.

Craigdam Services Limited

Smith & Willamson — tax
computatlons

Smith & Wilblamson ~ preparation
of Statement of Affaurs

Legal fees:
Temple Bright LLP

Charged/
Paid in accrued 1n
Paid to penod of pertod but not
4/5/2015 report vet paid Total
£ £ £ £
0 17,298 0 17,298
0 100,000 40,900 140,900
0 3,285 0 3,285
7,500 60,055 0 67,555
0 800 800
0 5,000 0 5,000
7,819 4,000 1,900 13,719
15,319 190,438 42,800 248,557
Paid to Paid in Charged/
4/5/2015 period of accrued 1n Total
report period but not
yet pard
£ £ £ £
0 5,766 0 5,766
0 25,000 40,210 65,210
0 394 0 394
7,500 31,232 0 38,732
0 800 0 800
0 3,000 0 3,000
4,644 0] 0 4,644
12,144 66,192 40,210 118,546




Appendix C

C S1P 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP ¢

Explanavon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-cut rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they wotk on 1t

L per hour
Partner 495-615
Director 410-515
Semior Manager 430-470
Manager 290-400
Other Senior Professional 240-305
Administrator 160-230

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




8€ §1 §102/60/rT UQ PalULH

000007 7 : (3w1)) =aep 03 pajjiq 23} jej0l

£ 592

66 LBT
97 6¥2

S 102

6 ¥

a1ey Al Bay

00 008°0F) 86 €61 G4 9£5+T 0L LLb 51 49L°LL £9¥L 05 iPLE6 ¥ 85T 00 1L58'Y 08 6 jejol

Buipes]

sasEy

05 ££0'09 gl ES) 00 802'L cE 8 0% 528°88 58 vyl 10 UonEsedy

00 65E'L 05 62 0002.C 00 L1 00 &F1 0% 00 ¥6b't 0021 suonebnsaau]

pouad snetH

09 896'FL 22 vl 00 yab'L 09 0% 098112 P 6 00 98¢ & 07 vl SI0ypaly

Buiuueld pue

06 9EG 89 90 LEE SLvbL'EL 0Z 56 5l 105 5l 99 ¥9 00 2¢0 52 v 29 00 LS8'¢ 08 6 uanels|uILpy
3 SIH 3 2H 3 S1H 3 SIH 3 SIH
L T8 A0)RNSILIUDY aannIaxy Jabeuepy aupied

suonoesues [y pouad uoysesuel)

SISATYNY LSO2 AWIL 6 dIS - S6¥00Z0E€T - PRHWIT UoRINIISUC) HyJ




6€ 91 G102/60/¥2 WO pajulld

000'sT 3 (2unl) ajep 03 pajjiq 5334 fel0L

0T £¥e

¥3 60E
12 62

¢0 8¥1

98 LET

P1ey Apy Bay |3

O 26929 vs 842 00 Z00'2L ST 921 oy 9Z6'CL vZ 85 00 282'pE 58 68 00 086'L 00 v 1e01
Buipes],
JODTY
00 LPS'LL 59 95 009122 5l 6l 00 §2¢'S) 05 /¢ Jo uonesijeay
00 gLL'L 0% £ 00 09t 00 L 00 856 082 sucnebisaau)
pouad snmjeiq
05 €08 ¢ 0L 1§ 00 0+9' 00 82 05 %02 08 00 654 0E 2 810}1p21D
Buuue|d pue
06 624" e 5. 98L 00 986°CL ol 82 06 €22'CL v LS 00 OvL'LL ST Ly 00 086'L 00 ¥ uonensiuwpy
SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH
g0l lojensiuiupy aAgnaaxy 1afeuey lauped

SUONoBSURY |y  pollad LOIDESUBI]

1309 JNIL 6 dIS - ¥6H00Z0ET - ISILIWPY Ui - paywi] (Buipping) sBunuwaH ¥ 3




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

2

(3)

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of ar least 5% 11 value of the

unsecured creditors (including the ereditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the perrmussion of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request m wnting to the admiustrator for further informauon about
remuneraton or expenses (other than pre-administranion costs) setout in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, withun 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The adimmstrator comphes with thus paragraph by esther -
(@  providmng all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admuustrator considers that
{t} the ttme or cost of preparauon of the information would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, ot
{u) the adminustrator is subject to an obligaton of confidentiality m respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

nformateon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the giving by the admmstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
nformanon asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for mn paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thunks just




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

e

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneraton charged by the admunstrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admunistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c) expenses wncuzred by the admunistrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, eacessive of, in the case of an applicanion under sub-

paragraph {b), mappropuate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses m question
("the relevant report”)

‘The court may, if 1t thenks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disiuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to hist the application
for a without notice hearing  If the apphcanon is not disnussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicaton, and of any
evidence which the applicant mntends to adduce 10 support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the follownng orders -

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(©  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not beimng expenses of the administration

(e) an order that the admunmistrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumstration

10



Rule 2.47

(a) [nsert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dale

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
ERH Construction Limited 07896567
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, 602 of 2014
Bnstol District Registry

{full name of court)

We {a)

Nigel Mornson Alistair Wardel!

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House 11/13 Penhill Road
55-81 Viclona Street Cardiff

Bnstol South Glamorgan
BS16FT CF119UP

administrators of the above company attach a progress repott for the pertod

From To
(b} 4 May 2015 . (b) 24 September 2015
Signed W—
Aot Administrator
Dated L /to/ 15

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.248

Name of Company

E R Hemmings (Building) Limited

Company number

02429840

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Bristol District Registry
(full name of court)

Court case number
661 of 2014

We (a)

Nigel Mormson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Street
Bristol

BS16FT

Alistair Wardell

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan

CF11 9UP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

From

To

(b) 4 May 2015

(b) 24 September 2015

Signed be-
~~Joint Administrator
Dated 1/ 1=/15

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




